
�
�

v1�2014�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� Budget�and�Performance�
Committee�

Date� Thursday�20�November�2014�

Time� 10.30�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance��
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman)�
Stephen�Knight�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�

Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�

�
A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chairman�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�

business�listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Wednesday�12�November�2014�

Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�Email:�
dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Alison�Bell;�Telephone:�020�7983�4228;��
Email:�alison.bell@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�
author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Budget�and�Performance�Committee�
Thursday�20�November�2014�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chairman's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chairman.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�
(a)� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��
�
(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�
Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�
(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�
which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�
of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�
Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�
action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�

�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�64)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�

Budget�and�Performance�Committee�held�on�15�October�2014�to�be�signed�by�the�

Chairman�as�a�correct�record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�9�to�64�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�
only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance��
�
�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�65�-�76)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��Dale�Langford;�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4415�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�
�
�



�

4�
�

5 Action�Taken�Under�Delegated�Authority�(Pages�77�-�80)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Dale�Langford;�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4415�

�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�action�taken�by�the�Chairman�under�
delegated�authority,�namely�to�agree,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�
Members,�comments�on�the�London�Infrastructure�Plan�for�submission�to�the�
London�Assembly’s�Planning�Committee.�
�
�

6 Draft�GLA�Budget�2015-16�(Pages�81�-�106)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Resources�

Contact:�Doug�Wilson;�doug.wilson@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4038�
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�respond�on�behalf�of�the�Assembly�to�the�
Mayor’s�consultation�on�his�Draft�GLA�Budget�for�2015-16.�
�

� The�appendix�to�this�report,�set�out�on�pages�85�to�105�is�attached�for�Members�and�officers�
only�but�is�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance�
�
�

7 Budget�and�Performance�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�107�-�110)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Steve�Wright;�steve.wright@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4390�

��

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�its�work�programme�for�2014/15.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�for�Tuesday�6�January�2015�at�10.00am�in�

Committee�Room�5.�
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chairman�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Budget
and
Performance
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
20
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� �
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM� Member,�Royal�Borough�of�Kensington�&�Chelsea;��

Deputy�Mayor�
James�Cleverly�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�substitute�member,�Local�Government�
Association�Fire�Services�Management�Committee�

Tom�Copley�AM� �
Andrew�Dismore�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM� Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise;�Deputy�Chair,�

London�Enterprise�Panel;�Chair,�Hydrogen�London;�
Chairman,�London�&�Partners;�Board�Member,�TheCityUK���

Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Murad�Qureshi�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM� �
Navin�Shah�AM� �
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Richard�Tracey�AM� Chairman�of�the�London�Waste�and�Recycling�Board;�

Mayor's�Ambassador�for�River�Transport������
Fiona�Twycross�AM� Member,�LFEPA�

 

[Note:�LB�-�London�Borough;�LFEPA�-�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�Authority;��
MOPAC�–�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime]�

�
3.2 Paragraph�10�of�the�GLA’s�Code
[...]
d/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4415�
E-mail:� Dale.Langford@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 Budget
and
Performance

Committee


Date:
 Wednesday
15
October
2014

Time:
 2.00
pm

Place:
 Committee
Room
4,
City
Hall,
The


Queen's
Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance��




�
Present:

�
John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman)�
Stephen�Knight�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Gareth�Bacon�AM�
Tom�Copley�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Richard�Tracey�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chairman's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1� An�apology�for�absence�was�received�from�Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM,�for�whom�Tom�Copley�
AM�attended�as�a�substitute�Member.�





2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�
��
2.2� As�it�had�not�at�the�time�been�included�in�the�Authority’s�Register�of�Gifts�and�Hospitality,�

Tom�Copley�AM�declared�that�he�had�attended�by�invitation�the�British�Film�Institute’s�
Centrepiece�Gala�on�14�October�2014. 




Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
and
Performance
Committee


Wednesday
15
October
2014


�

�
�

2.3
 Resolved:


(a) That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at

Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests;
and�

(b) That
Tom
Copley
AM’s
additional
declaration
of
hospitality
at
the
British
Film

Institute’s
Centrepiece
Gala
also
be
noted.






3 Minutes
(Item
3)�




3.1
 Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
of
the
Budget
and
Performance
Committee
held


on
11
September
2014
be
signed
by
the
Chairman
as
a
correct
record.

�



4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�



4.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�
�
4.2� Resolved:�
�

That
the
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the
Committee
be

noted.






5 London
Overground
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

putting�questions�on�London�Overground�to�the�following�invited�guests:�

• Jon�Fox,�Director�of�Rail,�Transport�for�London;�

• Peter�Austin,�Managing�Director,�London�Overground�Rail�Operations�Ltd;�

• Janet�Cooke,�Chief�Executive,�London�TravelWatch;�and�

• Jonathan�Roberts,�Managing�Director,�Jonathan�Roberts�Consulting.�

�

5.2� A�presentation�on�London�Overground�given�by�Peter�Austin�is�attached�at
Appendix
1.�

�

5.3� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�at�Appendix
2.�

�

�

�

�

�

Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
and
Performance
Committee


Wednesday
15
October
2014


�

�
�

5.4� During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�requested�the�following�additional�

information�in�writing:�

• A�breakdown�of�London�Overground�income,�showing�which�elements�were�linked�to�

the�Retail�Prices�Index;�

• What�incentives�might�work�for�rail�operators�and�Network�Rail�to�improve�the�line-side�

environment,�particularly�in�relation�to�graffiti,�refuse�and�litter;�

• The�percentage�fare�risk�for�Transport�for�London�in�the�Crossrail�concession;�and�

• The�leasing�costs�for�the�£250�million�of�new�rolling�stock�for�the�West�Anglia�

Overground�lines.�

�

5.5� Resolved:





 That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.�





6 Budget
and
Performance
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
6)�




6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2� The�Chairman�informed�the�Committee�that�Transport�for�London�had�been�slow�in�providing�

information�for�the�Budget�Monitoring�Sub-Committee�meeting�taking�place�on�21�October,�

with�the�information�submission�arriving�12�days�after�the�requested�date.��The�Committee�

agreed�that�the�Chairman�should�write�to�TfL�to�express�dissatisfaction�with�the�speed�of�

response.�





6.3
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
work
programme
for
2014/15
be
noted;







(b) That
Chairman
should
write
to
Transport
for
London
to
express
the


Committee’s
dissatisfaction
about
the
response
time
in
dealing
with
the


Committee’s
request
for
information;
and





(c)
 That
the
terms
of
reference
and
scope
for
the
scrutiny
of
the
Mayor’s


budget
for
2015/16,
as
set
out
in
Appendix
1
to
the
report,
be
agreed.






7 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
7)�



7.1� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�was�scheduled�for�Thursday�20�November�2014�at�

10.00am�in�Committee�Room�5.�






Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Budget
and
Performance
Committee


Wednesday
15
October
2014


�

�
�

8 Any
Other
Business
the
Chairman
Considers
Urgent
(Item
8)�



8.1� There�were�no�other�items�of�business.�





9 Close
of
Meeting
�



9.1� The�meeting�ended�at�4.30pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chairman� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 Dale�Langford,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4415;�

Email:�dale.langford@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458.�
�

Page 8



16 October 2006 1

Appendix 1

P
age 9



2

London’s Forgotten Railway

P
age 10



3

Progress

• Full Station Staffing

• New Stations

• New trains on all routes

• Longer trains

• Increased frequency

• Opening of ELL

• Station investment – CCTV, PA, Customer information

P
age 11



4

LOROL Punctuality

P
age 12



Customer Satisfaction Survey

5

P
age 13



LOROL Statistics

M
[...]
d�so�on.��Surely�that�is�

going�to�be�your�biggest�advert�for�hopefully�taking�over�Southeastern�at�some�point�in�the�future.���

�

Jon�Fox�(Director�of�Rail,�Transport�for�London):��We�are�off�to�do�it�right�now.���

�

Darren�Johnson�AM:��Good.��OK.���

�

John�Biggs�AM�(Chairman):��Can�we�thank�you�very�much.��I�am�sorry�if�you�feel�over-delayed�or�in�excess�

of�capacity�or�whatever�but�it�has�been�great�having�you�here�and�we�understand.�We�try�not�to�become�

trainspotters�too�much�and�we�understand�a�lot�better,�I�think,�about�the�‘thing’,�the�concession�and�how�it�

works�and�how�we�might�give�some�advice�out�of�this.��Thanks�very�much�for�that�and�we�will�note�your�

answers.�

Page 64



                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

 

Subject:
Summary
List
of
Actions


Report
to:
 Budget
and
Performance
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
20
November
2014


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 




1.
 Summary




1.1� This�report�sets�out�details�of�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Budget�and�Performance�

Committee.��







2.
 Recommendation�



2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous


meetings
of
the
Committee,
as
listed
below.








Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
15
October
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


5.








London
Overground


During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

requested�the�following�additional�information�in�

writing:�

• A�breakdown�of�London�Overground�income,�

showing�which�elements�were�linked�to�the�Retail�

Prices�Index;�

• What�incentives�might�work�for�rail�operators�and�

Network�Rail�to�improve�the�line-side�environment,�

particularly�in�relation�to�graffiti,�refuse�and�litter;�

• The�percentage�fare�risk�for�Transport�for�London�

in�the�Crossrail�concession;�and�

• The�leasing�costs�for�the�£250�million�of�new�

rolling�stock�for�the�West�Anglia�Overground�lines.�

The�Chairman�has�

written�to�the�

relevant�guests�to�

request�the�

additional�

information.�

Deputy�

Commissioner,�

MPS�

Agenda Item 4

Page 65



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


6.
 Work
Programme�

The�Committee�noted�that�Transport�for�London�had�

been�slow�in�providing�information�for�the�Budget�

Monitoring�Sub-Committee�in�October�and�agreed�that�

the�Chairman�should�write�to�TfL�to�express�

dissatisfaction�with�the�speed�of�response.�

The�Chairman�(in�

has�capacity�of�

Chairman�of�the�

Budget�

Monitoring�

Sub-Committee)�

has�written�to�TfL.�

The�letter�is�

attached�at�

Appendix
1.�

Chairman�





Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
11
September
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


6.








Policing
in
Austerity


During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

requested�from�the�Metropolitan�Police�Service�(MPS)�

details�of�break�clauses�in�the�Command�and�Control�

contract�and�details�of�teams�where�volunteers�and�

special�constables�are�deployed.�

The�response�from�

the�Deputy�

Commissioner�is�

attached�at�

Appendix
2.�

Deputy�

Commissioner,�

MPS�

7.
 London
Legacy
Development
Corporation
(LLDC)�

During�the�course�of�the�discussion,�the�Committee�

sought�further�clarity�about�the�potential�for�

Tottenham�Hotspur�Football�Club�(Spurs)�to�use�the�

Olympic�Stadium�during�redevelopment�of�the�Club’s�

own�stadium.�

The�response�from�

the�Chief�

Executive�of�the�

LLDC�is�attached�

at�Appendix
3.�

Chief�Executive,�

London�Legacy�

Development�

Corporation�





Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
3
July
2014



Agenda


Item


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


4.








GLA's
Business
Plan
and
Project
Prioritisation


Process


The�Committee�requested�the�following�additional�

information:�

• Details�of�the�Government’s�announcement�on�

New�
[...]
ck�Doig,�Nigel�Hardy,�David�Rowe,�Lilli�Matson,�Andrew�Gilligan�

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



Page 76



 

                                                                      

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Action
Taken
Under
Delegated

Authority


 

Report
to:
 Budget
and
Performance
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
20
November
2014




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 






1.
 Summary



�
1.1� This�report�sets�out�recent�action�taken�by�the�Chairman�under�delegated�authority.�





2.
 Recommendation�


2.1� That
the
Committee
notes
the
recent
action
taken
by
the
Chairman
under
delegated


authority,
namely
to
agree,
in
consultation
with
party
Group
Lead
Members,
comments
on


the
London
Infrastructure
Plan
for
submission
to
the
London
Assembly’s
Planning

Committee.


�

�

3.
 Background




3.1� Under�Standing�Orders�and�the�Assembly’s�Scheme�of�Delegation,�certain�decisions�by�Members�can�

be�taken�under�delegated�authority.�This�report�details�those�actions.��

�

3.2 At�its�meeting�on�11�September�2014,�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee�delegated�authority�
to�the�Chairman,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�Lead�Members,�to�agree�comments�on�the�

London�Infrastructure�Plan�for�submission�to�the�London�Assembly’s�Planning�Committee.�

��
�
4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
4.1 The�Committee’s�comments�on�the�London�Infrastructure�Plan were�agreed�by�the�Chairman,�

following�consultation�with�the�lead�Members�of�the�party�Groups�on�the�Committee,�and�submitted�
to�the�Planning�Committee�on�10�October�2014.��The�submission�is�attached�as�Appendix
1.�

�

� �

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�the�report.







Agenda Item 5

Page 77



        



6.
 Financial
Implications

�
6.
[...]
r) to plan investment. 

We support the further devolution of suburban rail services – the Overground has 

proven an effective model to improve services and control costs. 

There may be opportunities to leverage in private investment in the form of 

philanthropic donations or commercial sponsorship. While this will only ever provide a 

small element of the funding required, these sources should not be ignored.  

The GLA Group needs to become more commercially-aware to make best use of its 

assets.  TfL is expanding its commercial team to increase these income streams, and 

we support this approach. 

The Mayor must make best use of the GLA’s land assets, and there is a case for the 

Mayor to have a strategic role in managing disposals of all public sector land in 

London.   

 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
 
 
 
 
John Biggs 

Chair of the Budget and Performance Committee  

 

 
Contact:  Rachel Roscow, Project Officer, 020 7983 5596,  rachel.roscow@london.gov.uk 

 
 Page 80



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458;
www.london.gov.uk



 

Subject:�Draft
GLA
Budget
2015-16�


Report
to:
 Budget
&
Performance
Committee




Report
of:

Head
of
Paid
Service
and
Executive

Director
of
Resources 



Date:
20
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�






1.
 Summary


�

1.1 Members�are�asked�to�respond�to�the�Mayor’s�initial�budget�plans�for�the�GLA�for�2015-16.��







2.
 Recommendation
�



2.1 That
the
Committee
responds
on
behalf
of
the
Assembly
to
the
Mayor’s
consultation
on


his
Draft
GLA
Budget
for
2015-16.�







3.
 Background






3.1 The�GLA�Act�requires�the�Mayor�to�consult�the�Assembly�on�his�GLA�budget�plans�for�the�next�

financial�year�before�going�out�to�consultation�on�GLA�Group�plans.��The�consultation�document�is�

appended�to�this�report.�







4.
 Issues
for
Consideration


�

4.1 The�issues�arising�are�highlighted�in�the�report�attached�at�Annexe
A.�

�

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 Sections�85�to�90�and�Schedule�6�(“Schedule�6”)�of�the�Greater�London�Authority�Act�1999�set�out�

the�requirements�and�procedure�for�the�preparation�of�the�Greater�London�Authority’s�(GLA’s)�

Group�annual�budget.�The�budget�is�prepared�in�two�principal�stages,�described�as�the�draft�

consolidated�budget�and�the�final�draft�budget.�

�

5.2 Under�paragraph�1�of�Schedule�6�the�Mayor�and�Assembly�are�responsible�for�the�preparation�of:��

• A�component�budget�for�each�“constituent�body”,�that�is,�the�Mayor,�the�Assembly,�and�each�of�

the�functional�bodies,�namely,�Transport�for�London,�the�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime,��

Agenda Item 6

Page 81



        

the�London�Legacy�Development�Corporation,��and�the�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�

Authority;�and�

• A�consolidated�budget�for�the�GLA.��

�

Consultation


5.3 The�Mayor�must�prepare�a�draft�component�budget�for�each�constituent�body.��The�Mayor�must�

consult�the�Assembly�before�preparing�the�draft�component�budgets�for�the�Mayor�and�the�

Assembly,�and�the�functional�bodies�before�preparing�their�draft�component�budgets.�

�

5.4 The�Mayor�must�then�prepare�a�consolidated�budget�for�the�GLA,�consisting�of�the�GLA’s�

consolidated�council�tax�requirement,�the�component�budget�for�each�of�the�constituent�bodies,�and�

the�calculations�giving�rise�to�the�GLA’s�consolidated�council�tax�requirement�and�the�component�

council�tax�requirements.��

�

Draft
consolidated
budget
meeting


5.5 The�Mayor�must�submit�his�draft�consolidated�budget�to�the�Assembly’s�“Draft�Budget�Meeting”�by�

no�later�than�1�February�each�year�(or�such�later�dated�as�substituted�by�regulations).��The�

Assembly’s�role�is�to�consider�the�Mayor’s�draft�consolidated�budget�at�a�public�meeting,�to�approve�

the�draft�component�budgets�giving�rise�to�the�draft�consolidated�budget�(with�or�without�

amendments)�and�to�set�a�budge
[...]


6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 Financial�issues�are�integral�to�the�consultation�document�at�Annexe�A.�

�

�

�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:


�

Annexe�A:�Draft�GLA�Budget�2015-16�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Doug�Wilson�
Telephone:� 020�7983�4038�

E-mail:� doug.wilson@london.gov.uk���

�

�

Page 84



 

 1�

Draft�GLA�budget�for�2015-16�
�
20�November�2014�
�
�
�
Contents�
�
�
Section�1:� Introduction�
Section�2:� Preparation�of�draft�component�budgets�
Section�3:� Context�and�overview�
Section�4:� Revenue�Budget�–�Mayoral�Component�
Section�5:� Revenue�Budget�–�Assembly�Component�
Section�6:� Capital�Spending�Plan�2015-2016�
�
APPENDICES��
Appendix�1:� GLA�Consolidated�Revenue�Budget��
Appendix�2:� Programme�Revenue�Budgets��
Appendix�3:� Savings�Proposals�
Appendix�4:� Growth�Proposals/Funding�Pressures�
Appendix�5:� Revenue�Reserves�
Appendix�6:� Capital�Spending�Plan�
Appendix�7:� Key�Performance�Indicators�

Annexe A 

Page 85



 

 2�

BACKGROUND�

1. Introduction�

1.1. For�the�purpose�of�budget�setting,�the�Mayor�and�the�Assembly�are�treated�as�separate�
constituent�bodies.��Before�preparing�separate�draft�component�budgets�for�each,�the�Mayor�
must,�under�the�GLA�Act�1999,�consult�the�Assembly.��That�is�the�purpose�of�this�document:�to�
consult�the�Budget�and�Performance�Committee,�acting�on�behalf�of�the�Assembly.��
Subsequently�the�full�Assembly�will�be�consulted�further,�as�part�of�the�wider�GLA�Group�budget�
consultation�process.�

1.2. As�set�out�in�the�GLA�Act�2007:�

• The�component�budget�for�the�Assembly�comprises�the�estimates�for�defined�expenditure�
(essentially�its�own�direct�expenditure�and�London�TravelWatch),�income,�and�appropriate�
contingencies�and�financial�reserves�for�Assembly�functions;�and��

• The�component�budget�for�the�Mayor�comprises�the�remainder�of�the�GLA�and�this�includes�
expenditure�incurred�on�accommodation�in�relation�to�
[...]
�

Number�of�young�Londoners�

supported�into�and�achieving�an�

improved�and�sustained�outcome�

5,118� 2,972� 743� N/A� 7,846� 733�

The�number�of�schools�supported�

to�improve�their�practice�
NEW� 3,700� N/A�

3,767�

(2014-16)�
NEW� 2,451�

GLA�Group�sites�identified�for�new�

schools�
3� 2� 1�

10�

(2012-16)�
7� 0�

Number�of�volunteering�

opportunities�signed�up�to�

through�Team�London�

17,000� 35,000� 48,000�
100,000�

(2013-16)�
18,691� 13,622�

Number�of�Londoners�

participating�in�sport�or�physical�

activity�through�the�Mayor's�

sports�programme�(Phase�2)�

5,865� 32,548� 23,850�
62,263�

(2013-16)�
5,500� 7,378�

The�number�of�street�trees�

planted�through�the�Mayor's�

street�trees�initiative�

5,865� 3,700� N/A�
10,000�

(2012-15)�
4,329� 0�

The�number�of�pocket�parks�

established�
22� 98� N/A�

100�

(2013-15)�
3� 9�

The�area�of�green�space�created�or�

restored�in�acres�
0� 300� N/A�

300�

(2012-15)�
0� 0�

Tonnes�of�CO2�saved�as�a�direct�

result�of�Mayoral�homes�energy�

efficiency�programmes�

29,416� 9,666� 36,834�
189,208�

(2009-16)�
4,245� 996�

Tonnes�of�CO2�saved�as�a�direct�

result�of�Mayoral�workplace�

energy�efficiency�programmes�

8,801� 16,887� 13,023�
45,427�

(2009-16)�
16,469� 9,181�

Tonnes�of�CO2�saved�as�a�direct�

result�of�Mayoral�energy�supply�
4,712� 4,849� 4,893�

156,000�

(2010-21)�
4,712� 1,212�

Page 104



 

 21�

KPI� Targets� Performance�

� 2013-14� 2014-15� 2015-16�
Project�

lifetime�
2013-14�

Quarter�1�

2014-15�

programmes�

The�number�of�affordable�homes�

delivered�
7,786� 17,890� 4,815�

100,000�

(2008-16)�
9,409� 463�

The�number�of�council�homes�

made�decent�
17,374� 7,160� N/A�

45,000�

(2011-15)�
17,374� 336�

Percentage�of�rough�sleepers�who�

did�not�spend�a�second�night�out�

as�a�result�of�the�GLA-funded�No�

Second�Night�Out�service�

80%� 80%� 80%� N/A� 85%� 91%�

Release�of�GLA�land�in�hectares� 61� 51� N/A�
198�

(2012-15)�
51� 0�

Value�of�match�funding�(£)�from�

partner�bodies
[...]
ix 2 - Transcript

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 - Letter from Budget Monitoring Sub-Committee letter to TfL
	Appendix 2 - Letter from MPS re Policing in Austerity
	Appendix 3 - Letter LLDC re Olympic Stadium

	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	05a LIP Consultation Response

	6 Draft GLA Budget 2015-16
	GLA Draft Budget 2015-16 Annexe A

	7 Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Budget and Performance 
Committee 

Date: Thursday 20 November 2014 
Time: 10.30 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance  

 

 
Present: 
 
John Biggs AM (Chairman) 
Stephen Knight AM (Deputy Chair) 
Gareth Bacon AM 
Andrew Boff AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Richard Tracey AM, for whom Andrew Boff AM 

attended as a substitute Member, and from Valerie Shawcross CBE AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
2.2 Resolved: 
 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/budget-performance


Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 20 November 2014 

 

 
 

 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Budget and Performance Committee held 

on 16 October 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

That the action taken by the Chairman under delegated authority, namely to agree, 
in consultation with party Group Lead Members, comments on the London 
Infrastructure Plan for submission to the London Assembly’s Planning Committee, 
be noted. 

 
 
6   Draft GLA Budget 2015-16 (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the draft GLA Budget for 2015/16 to the following invited guests: 

 Sir Edward Lister, Chief of Staff and Deputy Mayor, Policy and Planning; 

 Jeff Jacobs, Head of Paid Service and Executive Director Communities and Intelligence; 

 Martin Clarke, Executive Director Resources;  

 Fiona Fletcher-Smith, Executive Director Development, Enterprise & Environment; 

 David Lunts, Executive Director Housing and Land; and 

 Will Walden, Director of Communications. 

 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached as Appendix 1. 



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 20 November 2014 

 

 
 

 

6.3 During the course of the discussion, the Committee requested the following additional 

information in writing: 

 Details of activities by the London Legacy Development Corporation (LLDC) which had 

been deemed to no longer be necessary in relation to the proposed £1 million reduction 

in the LLDC revenue budget; 

 Details of measures that the GLA and London boroughs were considering to limit the 

variations in business rates income; 

 A list of schemes by borough funded from the New Homes Bonus; 

 A breakdown of London & Partners’ budget showing the broad headings of its 

expenditure; and 

 Details of how the key performance indicators and performance data for the number of 

council homes made decent and tonnes of CO2 saved as a direct result of Mayoral energy 

supply in 2013/14 were calculated, as the targets and performance achieved were 

identical. 

 

6.4 Resolved: 

 
 That the report and discussion be noted. 

 
 
7   Budget and Performance Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

  

7.2 Resolved: 

 

That the Committee’s work programme for 2014/15 be noted. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Tuesday 6 January 2015 at 10.00am in 

Committee Room 5. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 
9.1 There was no other business. 

 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Budget and Performance Committee 

Thursday 20 November 2014 

 

 
 

10   Close of Meeting  

 
10.1 The meeting ended at 12.43pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Dale Langford, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4415; 

Email: dale.langford@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458. 
 


